
Protectfilm®

Description:
Protectfilm® family is a transparent protective wound dressing that consists of thin bacteria-proof, virus-proof and waterproof 
polyurethane film coated with hypoallergenic adhesive.
Available as Protectfilm® Frame Style delivery system for easier handling.
Protectfilm® Adhesive border is a highly breathable transparent protective polyurethane film with adhesive border and adhesive free 
central area which prevents undesired adhesion with the wound bed and allows removal of the dressing without pain or trauma.
Intended Purpose:
• As a primary dressing, it’s intended to cover and protect dry or slightly exuding wounds such as: abrasions, lacerations and areas of 
friction.
• As a secondary dressing, it’s used as a fixation device, to secure catheter sites and to cover other primary dressings like alginates, 
hydrogels, hydrofibers and foams. 
Precautions:
• Sterility of the dressing is guaranteed unless the pouch is damaged or opened prior to use.
• For single use only .Re-using may cause cross contamination.
• Should not be used after expiry date.
• Should not be used on patients with sensitivity to acrylic adhesive.
• Should not be used on infected or bleeding wounds unless under medical supervision.
• Repeated application may cause skin damage to patients with thin or fragile skin.
Instructions for Use:
1. Clean the wound and dry the surrounding skin thoroughly.
2. Remove the release liners of the dressing.
3. View the site through the film and central the dressing over the wound, do not stretch during application.
4. Protectfilm® Frame Style; slowly remove the frame while smoothing down the dressing edges, then smooth the entire dressing from 
the central toward the edges using firm pressure to enhance adhesion.

Description:
Protectfilm® est une gamme de pansements protecteurs transparents composés d’un film fin de polyuréthane résistant aux bactéries, aux 
virus et à l’eau, revêtu d’un adhésif hypoallergénique.
Disponible avec système de pose sous la marque Protectfilm® Frame Style pour une manipulation plus facile.
Protectfilm® Adhesive border est un film protecteur transparent très respirant en polyuréthane avec un bord adhésif et une zone centrale 
sans adhésif afin d’éviter toute adhérence indésirable avec le lit de la plaie et permet de retirer le pansement sans douleur ni traumatisme.
Usage Prévu:
• Comme pansement primaire, il convient pour couvrir et protéger les plaies sèches ou à légère exsudation telles que : égratignures, 
lacérations et zones de friction.
• Comme pansement secondaire, il est utilisé comme dispositif de fixation, pour fixer les sites de cathéters et pour couvrir d’autres 
pansements primaires comme les alginates, les hydrogels, les hydrofibres et les mousses. 
Précautions:
• La stérilité du pansement est garantie sauf si la pochette est endommagée ou a été ouverte avant utilisation.
• Réservé à un usage unique. La réutilisation est susceptible d’entraîner une contamination croisée.
• Ne doit pas être utilisé après la date d’expiration.
• Ne doit pas être utilisé chez les patients ayant une sensibilité à l’adhésif acrylique.
• Ne doit pas être utilisé sur les blessures infectées ou qui saignent sauf sous surveillance médicale.
• Une application répétée peut causer des dommages cutanés aux patients ayant une peau fine ou fragile.
Consignes D’utilisation:
1. Nettoyer la plaie et sécher soigneusement la peau avoisinante.
2. Retirer les protections du pansement.
3. Observer le site à travers le film et centrer le pansement sur la plaie, ne pas étirer pendant l’application.
4. Protectfilm® Frame Style ; retirer lentement le cadre tout en lissant les bords du pansement, puis lisser l’ensemble du pansement du 
centre vers les bords en exerçant une pression ferme pour améliorer l’adhérence.
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Описание:
Protectfilm® семейството се състои от прозрачни предпазни превръзки за рани, които се състоят от тънък полиуретанов филм, 
осигуряващ защита срещу бактерии, вируси и водонепропускливост, покрит с хипоалергенен адхезив.
Предлага се като Protectfilm® Frame Style система за подаване за по-лесно боравене.
Protectfilm® Adhesive Border е прозрачен дишащ предпазен полиуретанов филм с високо ниво на дишане и адхезивна граница, 
както и адхезивна свободна централна зона, която предотвратява нежеланата адхезия с леглото на раната и предоставя 
възможност за сваляне на превръзката без болка или нараняване.
Предназначение:
• В качеството й на първична превръзка, предназначението й е да покрива и предпазва сухите или отделящи лек ексудат рани като: 
абразии, лацерации и зони на триене.
• В качеството й на вторична превръзка, се използва като изделие за фиксация, за да обезопаси местата на поставяне на катетъра 
и да покрие други първични превръзки като алгинати, хидрогелове, хидро-влакна и пенести материали. 
Предпазни мерки:
• Стерилността на превръзката е гарантирана, освен ако торбичката не е била повредена или отворена преди употреба.
• Изделието е предназначено за еднократна употреба. Повторната употреба може да доведе до кръстосано замърсяване.
• Не бива да се използва след изтичане срока на годност.
• Не бива да се използва спрямо пациенти с чувствителност спрямо акрилен адхезив.
• Не бива да се използва върху инфектирани или кървящи рани, освен ако това не се случва под медицински надзор.
• Повторното прилагане може да причини увреждане на кожата на пациентите с тънка или уязвима кожа.
Инструкции за употреба:
1. Почистете раната и подсушете околната кола добре.
2. Свалете облицовките за отпускане на превръзката.
3. Огледайте добре мястото през филма и центрирайте превръзката над раната, като не бива да я опъвате по време на прилагане.
4. Protectfilm® Frame Style; бавно свалете рамката, като изглаждате надолу ръбовете на превръзката, след това пригладете цялата 
превръзка от центъра към ръбовете, като прилагате постоянен натиск, за да подсилите адхезията.

Popis:
Řada Protectfilm® je průhledné ochranné krytí rány, které sestává z tenké polyurethanové fólie, jež je odolná vůči bakteriím, virům a vodě 
a je potažená hypoalergenním lepidlem.
Pro snazší manipulaci je k dispozici jako systém dodání Protectfilm® Frame Style.
Protectfilm® Adhesive border je vysoce prodyšná, průhledná, ochranná polyurethanová fólie s lepicím okrajem a nepřilnavou prostřední 
oblastí, která brání nežádoucímu přilepení k lůžku rány a umožňuje bezbolestné a netraumatické odstranění krytí.
Určené Použití:
• Jako primární krytí je určena ke krytí a ochraně suchých nebo mírně exsudujících ran, jako například: odřeniny, tržné rány a oblasti 
tření.
• Jako sekundární krytí se používá jako fixační prostředek, pro zajištění míst katétru a pro pokrytí dalších primárních krytí, jako jsou 
algináty, hydrogely, hydrovlákna a pěny. 
Upozornění:
• Sterilita krytí je zaručena, pokud obal není poškozen nebo není otevřen před použitím výrobku.
• Pouze k jednorázovému použití. Opakované použití může způsobit křížovou kontaminaci.
• Nesmí se používat po vypršení data trvanlivosti.
• Nesmí se používat u pacientů s přecitlivělostí na akrylátová lepidla.
• Nesmí se používat na infikované nebo krvácející rány, pokud nejsou pod lékařským dohledem.
• Opakovaná aplikace může způsobit poškození kůže pacientům s tenkou nebo křehkou kůží.
Návod k použití:
1. Očistěte ránu a důkladně osušte okolní pokožku.
2. Odstraňte krycí folie krytí.
3. Prohlédněte si místo skrz fólii a vycentrujte krytí nad ránou, během aplikace ji neroztahujte.
4. Protectfilm® Frame Style; pomalu odstraňujte rámeček a při tom uhlazujte okraje krytí, poté uhlaďte celé krytí od středu ke krajům 
pevným tlakem, aby se zvýšila přilnavost.
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Beschreibung:
Die Protectfilm®-Produktreihe bietet transparente Schutzverbände, die aus einer dünnen bakteriendichten, virendichten und 
wasserfesten Polyurethanfolie bestehen und mit hypoallergenem Klebstoff beschichtet sind.
Erhältlich als Protectfilm® Frame Style-System für eine leichtere Handhabung.
Protectfilm® Adhesive Border ist eine hoch atmungsaktive transparente Polyurethan-Schutzfolie mit Haftkante und nicht haftendem 
Mittelbereich, der unerwünschte Haftung an das Wundbett verhindert und ein schmerz- und verletzungsfreies Entfernen des Verbands 
ermöglicht.
Verwendungszweck:
• Als Primärverband dient er als Schutz und Abdeckung von trockenen bis leicht exsudierenden Wunden, etwaAbrasionen, Lazerationen 
und Reibungsbereiche.
• Als Sekundärverband wird er als Fixiervorrichtung verwendet, um Katheterstellen zu sichern und andere Primärverbände wie Alginate, 
Hydrogele, Hydrofasern und Schäume abzudecken. 
Vorsichtsmaßnahmen:
• Der Verband ist garantiert steril, es sei denn, der Beutel ist beschädigt oder wurde vor Gebrauch geöffnet.
• Einwegprodukt. Wiederverwendung kann zu Kreuzkontamination führen.
• Nach Ablauf des Verfalldatums nicht mehr verwenden.
• Nicht bei Patienten anwenden, die gegenüber dem Acrylkleber empfindlich sind.
• Nicht auf infizierten oder blutenden Wunden verwenden, außer unter ärztlicher Aufsicht.
• Wiederholte Anwendung kann bei Patienten mit dünner oder brüchiger Haut zu Hautschäden führen.
Gebrauchsanleitung:
1. Wunde reinigen und umliegende Haut sorgfältig trocknen.
2. Trennfolie des Verbands abziehen.
3. Betreffende Stelle durch Folie ansehen, Verband über der Wunde zentrieren und während der Anwendung nicht dehnen.
4. Protectfilm® Frame Style: Rahmen langsam entfernen und dabei die Verbandskanten glattstreichen, dann den gesamten Verband von 
der Mitte zu den Kanten mit festem Druck glattstreichen, um die Haftung zu verbessern.

Descripción:
La familia Protectfilm® es un apósito transparente para la protección de heridas que incluye una película de poliuretano impermeable al 
agua, a virus y a bacterias recubierta con adhesivo hipoalergénico.
Está disponible como un sistema de aplicación Protectfilm® Frame Style para facilitar su manipulación.
Protectfilm® Adhesive border es una película de poliuretano protectora, transparente y altamente transpirable con un borde adhesivo y 
un área central no adhesiva que evita la adhesión indeseada al lecho de la herida y permite la retirada del apósito sin causar dolor ni 
traumatismo.
Uso Previsto:
• Como apósito primario, está diseñado para cubrir y proteger heridas secas y de exudado leve, como abrasiones, laceraciones y áreas 
de fricción.
• Como apósito secundario se utiliza a modo de dispositivo de fijación para proteger las zonas de los catéteres y para cubrir otros 
apósitos primarios como alginatos, hidrogeles, hidrofibras y espumas. 
Precauciones:
• Se garantiza la esterilidad del apósito a menos que la bolsa se dañe o se abra antes de uso.
• Para un solo uso únicamente. Su reutilización puede causar contaminación cruzada.
• No debe utilizarse después de la fecha de caducidad.
• No debe utilizarse en pacientes con hipersensibilidad a adhesivos acrílicos.
• No debe utilizarse en heridas infectadas o que sangren a menos que se haga bajo supervisión médica.
• Una aplicación repetida puede causar daño cutáneo a los pacientes con piel fina o frágil.
Instrucciones de uso:
1. Limpie la herida y seque bien la piel circundante.
2. Retire los papeles protectores del apósito.
3. Observe la zona a través de la película y centre el apósito sobre la herida. No lo estire durante su aplicación.
4. Protectfilm® Frame Style; retire lentamente el marco mientras alisa los extremos del apósito y, a continuación, alise todo el apósito 
desde el centro hacia los extremos presionando firmemente para reforzar la adhesión.
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Περιγραφή:
Η σειρά Protectfilm® είναι ένα διαφανές επίθεμα προστασίας τραυμάτων που αποτελείται από λεπτή αντιβακτηριακή, αντι-ιική και 
αδιάβροχη μεμβράνη πολυουρεθάνης με επικάλυψη υποαλλεργικής αυτοκόλλητης ουσίας.
Διαθέσιμο ως σύστημα τοποθέτησηςProtectfilm® Frame Style  για ευκολότερο χειρισμό.
Το Protectfilm® Adhesive Border είναι μια ιδιαίτερα αεροδιαπερατή, διαφανής προστατευτική μεμβράνη πολυουρεθάνης με 
αυτοκόλλητο άκρο και κεντρική περιοχή χωρίς αυτοκόλλητη ουσία που αποτρέπει την ανεπιθύμητη πρόσφυση με την κοίτη του 
τραύματος και επιτρέπει την αφαίρεση του επιθέματος χωρίς την πρόκληση πόνου ή τραυματισμού.
Προβλεπόμενος σκοπός:
• Ως κύριο επίθεμα, προορίζεται για την κάλυψη και την προστασία ξηρών τραυμάτων ή τραυμάτων ήπιας εξίδρωσης, όπως: εκδορές, 
αμυχές και περιοχές τριβής.
• Ως δευτερεύον επίθεμα, χρησιμοποιείται ως προϊόν στερέωσης, για θέσεις καθετήρα και για την κάλυψη άλλων κύριων επιθεμάτων, 
όπως αλγινικά, υδρογέλες, υδροΐνες και αφρούς. 
Προφυλάξεις:
• Η στειρότητα του επιθέματος διασφαλίζεται εφόσον η θήκη δεν έχει υποστεί ζημιά ή δεν έχει ανοιχτεί πριν από τη χρήση.
• Μόνο για μία χρήση. Η επαναχρησιμοποίηση ενδέχεται να προκαλέσει διασταυρούμενη επιμόλυνση.
• Δεν πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται μετά την ημερομηνία λήξης.
• Δεν πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται σε ασθενείς με ευαισθησία στην ακρυλική αυτοκόλλητη ουσία.
• Θα πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται σε επιμολυθέντα ή αιμορραγούντα τραύματα μόνο υπό ιατρική επίβλεψη. 
• Η επαναλαμβανόμενη εφαρμογή μπορεί να προκαλέσει βλάβη στο δέρμα σε ασθενείς με λεπτό ή ευαίσθητο δέρμα.
Οδηγίες χρήσης:
1. Καθαρίστε το τραύμα και στεγνώστε το περιβάλλον δέρμα πολύ καλά.
2. Αφαιρέστε τις αποσπώμενες επενδύσεις του επιθέματος.
3. Δείτε την περιοχή μέσα από τη μεμβράνη και τοποθετήστε το επίθεμα κεντρικά πάνω από το τραύμα, χωρίς να το τεντώνετε κατά την 
εφαρμογή.
4. Protectfilm® Frame Style αφαιρέστε αργά το πλαίσιο ισιώνοντας παράλληλα τα άκρα του επιθέματα, και έπειτα ισιώστε ολόκληρο το 
επίθεμα από το κέντρο προς τα άκρα πιέζοντας σταθερά για ενίσχυση της πρόσφυσης.

Leírás:
Protectfilm® termékcsalád átlátszó sebvédő kötszer, amely hipoallergén adhezív anyaggal bevont vékony, baktériumokkal és vírusokkal 
szemben ellenálló, vízhatlan poliuretán filmrétegből áll.
Protectfilm® Frame Style felvivőkeretes a könnyebb kezelhetőség érdekében.
Protectfilm® Adhesive Border nagy légáteresztő képességű, átlátszó poliuretán sebvédő film, amelynek széle ragasztóval bevont, a 
középső része pedig ragasztómentes, így megakadályozza a sebágyhoz tapadást és lehetővé teszi a kötszer fájdalom- és traumamentes 
eltávolítását.
Rendeltetés:
• Elsődleges kötésként száraz vagy gyengén váladékozó sebek, például horzsolások, bőrrepedések és dörzsölés okozta sérülések 
befedésére és védelmére használatos.
• Másodlagos kötésként rögzítőeszközként használatos katéterbevezetések biztosítására és egyéb elsődleges kötések, például alginátok, 
hidrogélek, hidrofiber kötszerek és habkötszerek fedésére. 
Óvintézkedések:
• A kötszer sterilitása garantált, feltéve, hogy a használat előtt a tasak nem sérült és nincs felbontva.
• Kizárólag egyszer használatos. Az újrafelhasználás keresztszennyeződést okozhat.
• A lejárati idő után nem alkalmazható.
• Alkalmazása nem javasolt akrilát ragasztóanyagra érzékeny betegeknél.
• Fertőzött vagy vérző sebeken kizárólag orvosi felügyelet mellett alkalmazható.
• Ismételt alkalmazás esetén bőrsérülést okozhat a vékony vagy sérülékeny bőrű betegeknél.
Használati utasítás:
1. Alaposan tisztítsa meg a sebet, és szárítsa meg a környező bőrfelületet.
2. Távolítsa el a kötszer védőfóliáit.
3. A filmrétegen keresztül nézze meg az érintett területet, és a kötszert helyezze középre a seb fölött úgy, hogy közben nem nyújtja.
4. Protectfilm® Frame Style; lassan távolítsa el a keretet, közben simítsa le a kötszer széleit, majd az egész kötszert középről a szélei felé 
haladva, a jobb tapadás érdekében erőteljes nyomást alkalmazva.
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Descrição:
Os produtos Protectfilm® são pensos transparentes de proteção para feridas compostos por uma película fina de poliuretano 
antibacteriana, antiviral e impermeável, revestida com adesivo hipoalergénico.
Disponível na opção com sistema de moldura Protectfilm® Frame Style, para um manuseamento mais fácil.
Protectfilm® Adhesive border é uma película de poliuretano transparente e altamente permeável ao ar, com rebordo adesivo e uma zona 
central não adesiva, que impede uma aderência indesejada ao leito da ferida, ao mesmo tempo que permite a remoção do penso sem dor 
ou trauma.
Indicações:
• Como penso primário, está indicada para cobertura ou proteção de feridas secas ou com exsudado ligeiro, tais como: abrasões, 
lacerações e áreas de fricção.
• Como penso secundário, é usado para fixar cateteres e cobrir outros pensos primários, tais como alginatos, hidrogéis, hidrofibras e 
espumas. 
Precauções:
• A esterilidade do penso está garantida, exceto em caso de compromisso da integridade da bolsa ou de abertura antes da utilização.
• Para utilização única. A reutilização pode causar contaminação cruzada.
• Não deve ser utilizado após o fim do prazo de validade.
• Não deve ser utilizado em doentes com sensibilidade a adesivos acrílicos.
• Só deve ser utilizado em feridas infetadas ou hemorrágicas sob supervisão médica.
• A aplicação repetida pode causar danos na pele em doentes com pele fina ou frágil
Instruções de utilização:
1. Limpar a ferida e secar bem a pele envolvente.
2. Retirar as bandas de proteção do penso.
3. Visualizar o local de aplicação através da película e centrá-la sobre a ferida; não esticar durante a aplicação.
4. Protectfilm® Frame Style; retirar lentamente a moldura, ao mesmo tempo que alisa os rebordos do penso; em seguida, alisar todo o 
penso, da zona central para os rebordos, pressionando firmemente, para garantir uma boa aderência.

Descriere:
Familia Protectfilm®  este reprezentată de un pansament de protecție pentru plagă, transparent, care constă dintr-o peliculă subțire din 
poliuretan, impermeabilă și rezistentă la bacterii și virusuri, acoperită cu adeziv hipoalergenic.
Disponibil ca sistem de livrare Protectfilm® Frame Style  pentru o manevrare mai ușoară.
Protectfilm® Adhesive Border  este o peliculă din poliuretan cu rol de protecție, transparentă și cu un grad mare de permisibilitate a 
circulării aerului, cu margine adezivă și o zonă centrală fără adeziv, fapt ce împiedică lipirea nedorită de patul plăgii și permite îndepărtarea 
pansamentului fără a cauza durere sau traumatisme.
Utilizare preconizată:
• Ca pansament primar, este destinat să acopere și să usuce plăgile uscate sau plăgile cu secreții scăzute de exsudat, cum ar fi: abraziuni, 
lacerații și zone de fricțiune.
• Ca pansament secundar, este utilizat ca dispozitiv de fixare, pentru a securiza locurile de introducere a cateterului și pentru a acoperi alte 
pansamente primare, cum ar fi alginați, hidrogeluri, hidrofibre și spume. 
Precauții:
• Sterilitatea pansamentului este garantată dacă punga nu este deteriorată sau deschisă înainte de utilizare.
• Exclusiv de unică folosință. Reutilizarea poate duce la contaminare încrucișată.
• A nu se utiliza după data de expirare.
• A nu se utiliza la pacienții cu sensibilitate la adeziv acrilic.
• A nu se utiliza în cazul plăgilor infectate sau care prezintă hemoragie, decât dacă acest lucru se efectuează sub supraveghere medicală.
• Aplicarea repetată poate provoca leziuni ale pielii la pacienții cu piele subțire sau fragilă.
Instrucțiuni de utilizare:
1. Curățați plaga și uscați bine pielea din jur.
2. Îndepărtați benzile antiadezive de pe pansament.
3. Examinați regiunea prin peliculă și centrați pansamentul peste plagă, nu întindeți în timpul aplicării.
4. Protectfilm® Frame Style; îndepărtați ușor cadrul în timp ce neteziți marginile pansamentului, apoi neteziți întregul pansament dinspre 
partea centrală spre margini, aplicând o presiune fermă pentru a îmbunătăți aderența.
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Описание:
Серия повязок Protectfilm® – прозрачные защитные раневые повязки, содержащие тонкую антибактериальную, антивирусную и 
водонепроницаемую полиуретановую пленку, покрытую гипоаллергенным клейким материалом.
Предлагается в виде повязок с рамочной системой Protectfilm® Frame Style для более легкого применения.
Protectfilm® Adhesive border – защитная полиуретановая пленочная повязка c высокой степенью воздухопроницаемости, клейким 
краем и неклейкой центральной областью, которая предотвращает нежелательное прилипание к раневой поверхности и 
позволяет снимать повязку без боли и травмирования поверхности кожи.
Назначение:
• Выполняя функции первичной повязки, данная повязка предназначена для покрытия и защиты сухих ран или ран с 
незначительной степенью экссудации, например ссадин, порезов и натертостей на коже.
• Выполняя функции вторичной повязки, используется для фиксации, закрепления места установки катетера, а также для 
покрытия других первичных повязок, например альгинатных, гидрогелевых, гидроволоконных повязок и повязок с пенным 
слоем. 
Меры предосторожности:
• Стерильность повязки гарантируется при условии сохранения целостности индивидуальной упаковки или хранения упаковки в 
закрытом виде перед использованием.
• Только для одноразового использования. Повторное использование может привести к возникновению перекрестной инфекции.
• Не следует использовать после истечения срока годности.
• Запрещается использовать для пациентов с аллергией на акриловую клейкую поверхность.
• Разрешается использовать на инфицированных или кровоточащих ранах только под медицинским наблюдением.
• Повторное применение может привести к повреждению кожи пациентов с тонкой или вялой кожей.
Инструкция по применению:
1. Очистите рану и тщательно просушите кожу вокруг пораженного участка.
2. Снимите защитное покрытие повязки.
3. Посмотрите на раневую поверхность через пленку и наложите повязку по центру раны; при применении не натягивайте 
повязку.
4. При использовании повязки Protectfilm® Frame Style медленно снимите рамку, одновременно с этим сглаживая границы 
повязки, затем разгладьте всю повязку по направлению от центра к краям, сильно надавливая для усиления адгезии.

Beskrivning:
Serien Protectfilm®  är ett transparent skyddande sårförband som består av en tunn bakteriesäker, virussäker och vattentät polyuretanfilm 
belagd med hypoallergent lim.
Finns tillgänglig som Protectfilm® Frame Style -system för enklare hantering.
Protectfilm® Adhesive Border är en mycket andningsbar transparent skyddande polyuretanfilm med limkant och limfritt mittområde som 
förhindrar oönskad vidhäftning till sårbädden och tillåter smärt- och traumafri borttagning av förbandet.
Avsedd användning:
• Som primärförband är det avsett att täcka och skydda torra eller lätt vätskande sår, t.ex. skrubbsår, skärsår och friktionsutsatta områden.
• Som sekundärförband används det som fixeringsenhet för att fixera infartsområden för kateter och för att täcka primära förband som 
alginater, hydrogeler, hydrofiber och skum. 
Försiktighetsåtgärder:
• Förbandet är sterilt så länge förpackningen är oskadad och oöppnad före användning.
• Endast för engångsbruk. Återanvändning kan orsaka korskontaminering.
• Bör inte användas efter utgångsdatum.
• Bör inte användas på patienter som är överkänsliga mot akryllim.
• Bör inte användas på infekterade eller blödande sår, såvida de inte står under medicinsk övervakning.
• Upprepad applicering kan orsaka hudskador på patienter med tunn eller ömtålig hud.
Användningsinstruktioner:
1. Rengör såret och torka den omgivande huden noggrant.
2. Ta bort skyddspappren från förbandet.
3. Lokalisera sårområdet genom filmen och centrera förbandet över såret utan att sträcka det under applicering.
4. Protectfilm® Frame Style; avlägsna långsamt ramen samtidigt som du slätar ut förbandets kanter. Släta därefter ut hela förbandet från 
mitten och ut mot kanterna med hjälp av fast tryck för att säkerställa god vidhäftning.
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Açıklama:
Protectfilm® ailesi, hipoalerjenik yapışkan ile kaplanmış bakteri geçirmez, virüs geçirmez ve su sızdırmaz bir ince poliüretan filmden oluşan 
saydam ve koruyucu bir yara pansumanıdır.
Kullanım kolaylığı için Protectfilm® Frame Style iletim sistemi olarak sunulmaktadır.
Protectfilm® Adhesive Border ; yara yatağıyla istenmeyen yapışmaları önleyen ve pansumanın ağrı veya travma olmadan çıkarılmasına 
olanak tanıyan yapışkansız orta bölgenin yanı sıra yapışkanlı bir bariyer içeren, nefes alabilirliği yüksek saydam bir koruyucu poliüretan 
filmdir.
Kullanım Amacı:
• Birincil pansuman işlevi altında, şunlar gibi kuru veya hafif eksüdalı yaraları kapatmak amacıyla tasarlanmıştır: abrasyonlar, laserasyonlar 
ve sürtünme alanları.
• İkincil pansuman işlevi altında, kateter bölgelerini sabitlemek ve aljinat, hidrojel, hidrolif ve köpük gibi diğer birincil pansumanları 
kapatmak için fiksasyon malzemesi olarak kullanılır. 
Önlemler:
• Pansuman sterilitesi, poşet hasar içermediği veya kullanım öncesinde açılmadığı takdirde garanti edilir.
• Tek kullanımlıktır. Yeniden kullanım çapraz kontaminasyona neden olabilir.
• Son kullanma tarihi geçtiyse kullanılmamalıdır.
• Akrilik yapışkanlara bilinen duyarlılığı olan hastalarda kullanılmamalıdır.
• Tıbbi gözetim olmadığı takdirde enfekte veya kanayan yaralar üzerinde kullanılmamalıdır.
• Tekrarlanan uygulama derisi ince veya hassas olan hastalarda cilt hasarına neden olabilir.
Kullanım Talimatları:
1. Yarayı temizleyin ve çevreleyen deriyi iyice kurulayın.
2. Pansumanın koruyucu şeritlerini çıkarın.
3. Bölgeyi filmin üzerinden gözlemleyin ve pansumanı yaranın üzerinde ortalayın; uygulama sırasında esnetmeyin.
4. Protectfilm® Frame Style; pansumanın kenarlarını düzleştirirken çerçeveyi yavaşça çıkarın, ardından yapışkanlığı arttırmak amacıyla 
sıkıca bastırarak tüm pansumanı merkezden başlayıp kenarlara doğru düzleştirin.

الوصف:
بروتیكت فیلم ھي ضمادات واقیة شفافة للجروح، تتكون من طبقة رقیقة من البولي یوریثان مضادة للبكتیریا والفیروسات والمیاه، ومغلفة بمادة لاصقة لا تسبب الحساسیة.

متوفرة في صورة بروتیكت فیلم فریم ستایل لتسھیل استعمالھا.
بروتیكت فیلم أدھیسڤ بوردر ھي طبقة واقیة شفافة من البولي یوریثان عالیة النفاذیة، مع حواف لاصقة ومنطقة غیر لاصقة في المنتصف تمنع الالتصاق غیر المرغوب فیھ مع 

الجرح، وتسمح بإزالة الضمادة دون ألم أو إصابة.
دواعي الاستعمال:

• كضمادة أساسیة، فھي مخصصة لتغطیة وحمایة الجروح الجافة أو ذات الإفرازات البسیطة مثل: السحجات، والتمزقات، ومناطق الاحتكاك.
• كضمادة ثانویة، تستخدم كوسیلة تثبیت لحمایة أماكن تثبیت القسطرة ولتغطیة الضمادات الأساسیة الأخرى مثل ألجینات، وھیدروجل، وھیدروفایبر، والإسفنجیة. 

الاحتیاطات:
• تعقیم الضمادة مضمون ما لم یتضرر الغلاف أو تم فتحھ قبل فترة من استخدامھ.

• للاستخدام مرة واحدة فقط. إعادة الاستخدام قد تسبب العدوى التبادلیة.
• ینبغي عدم استخدام الضمادة بعد انتھاء الصلاحیة.

• ینبغي عدم استخدام الضمادة للمرضى الذین یعانون من حساسیة لمادة الأكریلیك اللاصقة.
• لا تستخدم الضمادة للجروح الملوثة أو النازفة إلا تحت إشراف طبي.

• تكرار الاستخدام قد یسبب ضرًا للجلد في المرضى أصحاب البشرة الرقیقة أو الھشة.
كیفیة الاستخدام:

1. نظف الجرح و جفف الجلد المحیط بعنایة.
2. انزع الورق المبطن للجھة اللاصقة.

3. ضع الضمادة على الجرح مع ملاحظتھ من خلال الطبقة الشفافة. لا تقم بشد الضمادة في أثناء وضعھا.
4. بروتیكت فیلم فریم ستایل؛ أزل الإطار ببطء مع تسویة حواف الضمادة، ثم قم بتسویة الضمادة بأكملھا من الوسط إلى الحواف عن طرق الضغط جیدًا لتحسین الالتصاق.
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Descrizione:
La serie Protectfilm® è una medicazione protettiva e trasparente per ferite costituita da un sottile film in poliuretano impermeabile 
all’acqua, ai batteri e ai virus rivestito con un adesivo ipoallergenico.
Disponibile come Protectfilm® Frame Style con sistema di applicazione a cornice per un’applicazione più semplice.
Protectfilm® Adhesive border è un film protettivo in poliuretano trasparente altamente traspirante con bordo adesivo e area centrale non 
adesiva che impedisce l’adesione indesiderata al letto della ferita e consente la rimozione della medicazione senza dolore o traumi.
Scopo Previsto:
• Come medicazione primaria, è indicato per coprire e proteggere ferite secche o leggermente essudanti quali:  abrasioni, lacerazioni e 
zone di attrito.
• Come medicazione secondaria, viene utilizzato come dispositivo di fissaggio, per fissare i siti del catetere e per coprire altre 
medicazioni primarie come alginati, idrogel, idrofibre e schiume. 
Precauzioni:
• La sterilità della medicazione è garantita a meno che la confezione non sia danneggiata o aperta prima dell’uso.
• Esclusivamente monouso. Il riutilizzo può causare contaminazione crociata.
• Non utilizzare dopo la data di scadenza.
• Non utilizzare su pazienti con sensibilità nota all’adesivo acrilico.
• Non utilizzare su ferite infette o sanguinanti se non sotto controllo medico.
• L’applicazione ripetuta può causare danni cutanei nei pazienti con pelle sottile o fragile.
Istruzioni per l’uso:
1. Pulire la ferita e asciugare accuratamente la pelle circostante.
2. Rimuovere le protezioni rimovibili della medicazione.
3. Visualizzare il sito attraverso il film e posizionare centralmente la medicazione sopra la ferita; non tendere durante l’applicazione.
4. Protectfilm® Frame Style; rimuovere lentamente la cornice mentre si spianano i bordi della medicazione, quindi spianare l’intera 
medicazione dal centro verso i bordi, utilizzando una pressione decisa per migliorare l’adesione.

Opis:
Rodzina produktów Protectfilm® to przezroczyste, ochronne opatrunki na ranę, składające się z cienkiego, wodoodpornego, odpornego na 
bakterie i wirusy filmu poliuretanowego pokrytego hipoalergicznym klejem.
Dostępny jako system aplikacji Protectfilm® Frame Style dla łatwiejszego obchodzenia się z produktem.
Protectfilm® Adhesive border to przepuszczający powietrze, przezroczysty, ochronny film poliuretanowy z samoprzylepnym brzegiem i 
wolną od kleju powierzchnią środkową, która zapobiega niepożądanemu przyleganiu do łożyska rany i umożliwia usunięcie opatrunku bez 
bólu lub urazu.
Przeznaczenie:
• Jako opatrunek podstawowy, ma pokrywać i chronić rany suche lub o niewielkim wysięku, takie jak: otarcia, zranienia i obszary tarcia.
• Jako opatrunek wtórny jest stosowany jako urządzenie mocujące, zabezpieczające miejsca wprowadzenia cewnika i pokrywające inne 
opatrunki podstawowe, takie jak alginiany, hydrożele, materiały typu Hydrofiber i pianki. 
Środki ostrożności:
• Jałowość opatrunku jest gwarantowana, chyba że woreczek zostanie uszkodzony lub otwarty przed użyciem.
• Wyłącznie do jednorazowego użytku. Ponowne użycie może spowodować zakażenie krzyżowe.
• Nie należy używać po upływie terminu ważności.
• Nie należy stosować u pacjentów wrażliwych na klej akrylowy.
• Nie należy stosować na ranach zakażonych lub krwawiących, chyba że pod nadzorem lekarza.
• Powtórne zastosowanie może spowodować uszkodzenie skóry u pacjentów z cienką lub delikatną skórą.
Instrukcja użycia:
1. Oczyścić ranę i dokładnie osuszyć otaczającą skórę.
2. Usunąć warstwy zabezpieczające opatrunek.
3. Obejrzeć miejsce poprzez film i wyśrodkować opatrunek na ranie, nie rozciągać podczas nakładania.
4. Protectfilm® Frame Style; powoli zdjąć ramkę, wygładzając krawędzie opatrunku, a następnie wygładzić cały opatrunek od środka w 
kierunku krawędzi, stosując mocny nacisk, aby zwiększyć przyczepność.
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• EN: Do not use if package is damaged • FR: Ne pas utiliser si l’emballage est endommagé  • BG: Да не се използва при нарушена опаковка   

• IT: Non utilizzare se la confezione è danneggiata
• RO: A nu se utiliza dacă ambalajul este deteriorat

• ES: No utilizar si el envase está dañado

• RU: При поврежденной упаковке использование запрещено!
• SV: Får inte användas om förpackningen är skadad• TR: Ambalaj hasarlıysa kullanmayın• AR:  لا يستخدم المنتج في حالة تلف الغلاف الخارجى 

• PL: Nie używać, jeżeli opakowanie jest uszkodzone  • PT: Não utilizar se a embalagem estiver dani�cada
• HU: Tilos felhasználni, ha a csomagolás sérült! • GR: Μη χρησιμοποιείτε το προϊόν εάν η συσκευασία έχει υποστεί ζημιά

• CS: Nepoužívejte, pokud je obal poškozený• DE: Nicht verwenden, wenn die Verpackung beschädigt ist  

• EN: Do Not Re-use • FR: Ne pas réutiliser • BG: За еднократна употреба  
• IT: Non riutilizzare  

• RO: A nu se reutiliza

• ES: No reutilizar

• RU: Только для одноразового применения• SV: Får inte återanvändas• TR: Yeniden Kullanmayın• AR:  لا يعاد الاستع�ل
• PL: Nie nadaje się do wielokrotnego użytku  • PT: Não Reutilizar• HU: Tilos újrafelhasználni! • GR: Να μην επαναχρησιμοποιείται

• CS: Nepoužívejte opakovaně • DE: Nicht wiederverwenden  

• EN: Do not resterilize  • FR: Ne pas restériliser   • BG: Да не се стерилизира повторно 
• IT: Non risterilizzare 

• RO: A nu se resteriliza  

• ES: No reesterilizar 
• RU: Повторная стерилизация запрещена 

• SV: Får inte återsteriliseras • TR: Yeniden sterilize etmeyin • AR:  لا تعيد تعقيم المنتج
• PL: Nie nadaje się do ponownej sterylizacji   • PT: Não reesterilizar 

• HU: Tilos újrasterilizálni!  • GR: Μην επαναποστειρώνετε 
• CS: Neresterilizujte • DE: Nicht erneut sterilisieren   

• EN: Temperature limit • FR: Limite de température  • BG: Температурни граници на съхранение  
• IT: Limite di temperatura

• RO: Limită de temperatură
• ES: Límite de temperatura

• RU: Допустимый диапазон температур• SV: Temperaturgräns
• TR: Sıcaklık limiti• AR:  يحفظ في درجة الحرارة المحددة 

• PL: Temperatura graniczna  
• PT: Limite de temperatura

• HU: Hőmérsékleti határérték • GR: Όριο θερμοκρασίας
• CS: Teplotní omezení • DE: Temperaturgrenzwert  

• EN: Keep dry and away from sunlight • FR: Conserver au sec et à l'abri du soleil  • BG: Съхранявайте на сухо и защитено от пряка слънчева светлина място    

• IT: Conservare in luogo asciutto e al riparo dalla luce solare
• RO: A se păstra uscat și departe de lumina soarelui

• ES: Conservar en un lugar seco y alejado de la luz solar

• RU: Хранить в сухом месте. Оберегать от солнечных лучей • SV: Förvaras torrt och skyddat från solljus
• TR: Kuru ortamda muhafaza edin ve gün ışığından koruyun • AR:  يحفظ جافا و بعيد عن اشعة الشمس

• PL: Chronić przed wilgocią i działaniem promieni słonecznych  • PT: Manter seco e ao abrigo da luz solar
• HU: Száraz, napfénytől védett helyen tartandó 

• GR: Να διατηρείται στεγνό και μακρυά από το ηλιακό φως
• CS: Uchovávejte v suchu, chraňte před slunečním zářením • DE: Trocken und vor Sonnenlicht geschützt aufbewahren  

• EN: Consult instructions for use • FR: Consulter le mode d’emploi • BG: Запознайте се с инструкцията за употреба  

• IT: Consultare le istruzioni per l’uso • RO: Consultați instrucțiunile de utilizare
• ES: Consultar las instrucciones de uso

• RU: Обратитесь к Руководству по эксплуатации • SV: Läs användningsinstruktionerna före användning
• TR: Kullanım talimatlarına başvurun• AR:  انظر ارشادات الاستع�ل 

• PL: Zapoznaj się z instrukcją użycia  • PT: Consultar as Instruções de utilização
• HU: Olvassa el a használati utasítást • GR: Συμβουλευτείτε τις οδηγίες χρήσης

• CS: Přečtěte si návod k použití
• DE: Gebrauchsanleitung lesen  

• EN: Caution: consult the precautions before use • FR: Attention : consulter les précautions avant utilisation  
• BG: Внимание: запознайте се с предпазните мерки преди употреба  

• IT: Attenzione: consultare le precauzioni prima dell'uso
• RO: Atenție: consultați măsurile de precauție înainte de utilizare

• ES: Precaución: consultar las precauciones antes del uso

• RU: Внимание: перед применением ознакомьтесь с мерами предосторожности
• TR: Dikkat: kullanım öncesinde önlemleri inceleyin

• SV: Försiktighet: se försiktighetsåtgärder före användning
• AR:  انظر التحذيرات قبل الاستع�ل 

• PL: Uwaga: przed użyciem zapoznaj się ze środkami ostrożności  
• PT: Atenção: consultar as precauções antes de utilizar

• HU: Vigyázat: használat előtt olvassa el az óvintézkedésekről szóló részt • GR: Προσοχή: συμβουλευτείτε τις προφυλάξεις πριν τη χρήση

• CS: Pozor: před použitím si přečtěte upozornění
• DE: Vorsicht: Vor dem Gebrauch die Vorsichtsmaßnahmen lesen  

• EN: Sterilized using Ethylene oxide • FR: Stérilisé à l'oxyde d'éthylène  • BG: Стерилизирано с Етилен Оксид  

• IT: Sterilizzato con ossido di etilene • RO: Sterilizat cu oxid de etilenă
• ES: Esterilizado con óxido de etileno

• RU: Стерилизовано оксидом этилена • SV: Steriliserad med etylenoxid• TR: Etilen oksit ile sterilize edilmiştir• AR:   منتج معقم بغاز الاثيل� اوكسيد  
• PL: SSterylizowany tlenkiem etylenu  • PT: Esterilização por óxido de etileno

• HU: Etilén-oxiddal sterilizált • GR: Αποστειρωμένο με οξείδιο του αιθυλενίου
• CS: Sterilizováno ethylenoxidem

• DE: Sterilisiert mit Ethylenoxid 

• EN: Medical Device • FR: Dispositif médical  • BG: Медицинско Изделие  
• IT: Dispositivo medico

• RO: Dispozitiv medical
• ES: Producto sanitario

• RU: Изделие медицинского назначения • SV: Medicinsk enhet• TR: Tıbbi Cihaz• AR:  مستلزم طبى 
• PL: Urządzenie medyczne  

• PT: Dispositivo Médico
• HU: Orvostechnikai eszköz • GR: Ιατροτεχνολογικό προϊόν

• CS: Zdravotnický prostředek• DE: Medizinprodukt  

• EN: Does not contain natural rubber latex • FR: Ne contient pas de latex de caoutchouc naturel  • BG: Не съдържа натурален каучуков латекс   

• IT: Non contiene lattice di gomma naturale
• RO: Nu conține latex din cauciuc natural

• ES: No contiene látex de caucho natural

• RU: Не содержит натурального латекса • SV: Innehåller inte naturlig gummilatex • TR: Doğal kauçuk lateks içermez • AR:  خالى من مادة اللاتكس الطبيعية
• PL: Nie zawiera naturalnego lateksu  • PT: Não contém látex de borracha natural

• HU: Nem tartalmaz természetes latex gumit • GR: Δεν περιέχει φυσικό ελαστικό λάτεξ
• CS: Neobsahuje latex z přírodního kaučuku • DE: Enthält keinen Naturkautschuklatex  


